
 

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
MEETING AGENDA

 April 18, 2017
Administration Building,

4th Floor, BCC Meeting Room, 477 Houston
Street,

Green Cove Springs, FL 32043
3:00 PM

PUBLIC COMMENTS

1. SHIP Rehabilitation Projects - Policy Waiver
Approval to waive the purchasing policy and award two SHIP Rehabilitiatin
Projects in the total amount of $43,100.00 to the second lowest bidder, Libert
Homes, Inc. due to ongoing concerns regarding the lowest contractor.
Quotes were received for both projects. Funding Source: 116-0110-549800
(SHIP Program Fund - SHIP Program - Program Services) (H. Coyle)

2. Discussion Regarding the County's Recycling Program
Discussion regarding the County's curb side recycling program. (A. Altman)

3. First Amendment to Agreement #2014/15-155 - Bus Bench Siting
Approval of the first amendment to Agreement #2014/15-155 with PUSH
Media, LLC, regarding the amendment of the bus bench siting locations, with
no other change to the terms and conditions of the Agreement.  Funding
Source: Not Applicable (H. Coyle)

4. SunGard Public Sector Add-On #7 Personnel Budgeting Module
Approval of Add-On #7 to Agreement #96/97-106 and advance payment with
SunGard Public Sector, for support of FinancePlus and adding the Personnel
Budgeting Module, for a period ending September 30, 2019, at the cost of
$27,765.00 for the first year, then the prevailing rate will take effect. Funding
Sources: 001-0107-546100, 549300 & 552700 (General Fund - MIS -
Repairs & Maintenance, Training & Certification & Computer Software) (T.
Nagle)

5. Development Agreement - Linda Lakes Subdivision
Approval of the Development Agreement with Old Jennings Estates
Investment, Inc., regarding the Linda Lakes Subdivision, for a period of two
years at no cost to the County.  Funding Source: Not Applicable (D. Smith)

6. Proposed Grant Acceptance - Hurricane Shelter Retrofits
Acceptance of the proposed hurricane shelter retrofit grant from the State of
Florida Division of Emergency Management, comprising six facilities as
described in the backup documentation attached hereto, totaling $560,500.00,



with no matching requirement.  Funding Source: Revenue (L. Mock)
7. First Amendment to Agreement #2013/2014-97 - Northeast Florida Dressage

Association, Inc.
Approval of the First Amendment to Agreement #2013/2014-97 with
Northeast Florida Dressage Association, Inc., (NFDA).  This amendment is
necessary to correct the name of the Association, all other contractual terms
remain the same. Funding Source: Not Applicable (J. Householder)

8. Second Renewal to Agreement #14/15-117 - Camp Chowenwaw Swimming
Pool
Approval of the Second Renewal to Agreement #14/15-117 with YMCA of
Florida's First Coast, Inc., for the management, operation and maintenance
of the Camp Chowenwaw swimming pool facility, for the contract term
of April 25, 2017 through April 24, 2018, with a maximum cost of $47,325.00. 
This renewal establishes the pool activities as May 26, 2017-September 30,
2017.   Funding Source: 001-3201-534600 CHOW (General Fund - Parks &
Rec - Temporary Labor, Billing, Collection, Management - Camp Chow
Project) (J. Householder)

9. Addendum to Agreement No. 12/13-112, with Ambulance Medical Billing for
Billing and Claims Management Services
Approval of Addendum to Agreement No. 12/13-112, with Ambulance
Medical Billing company for Billing and Claims Management Services.  This
addendum allows for a six month extension. Funding Source:001-0201-
534600 (General Fund - Finance - Temp Labor/Billing/Collections/Mgmt) (C.
Meng)

10. Update to the Non-CIE Portion of the Capital Improvement Program
Approval of a Resolution to update the Non-CIE portion of the Capital
Improvement Program and implementing budget transfers. This amendment
will move $72,770 in matching funds to the Fleming Island Multipurpose
Fields, combine $19,215 with the Fleming Island Baseball Park project, move
$75,000 from the Parks and Recreation Matching project to the Omega Park
Project for concession stands/bathrooms, move $195,050 from the Moody
Park Special Needs project to the Oakleaf Parking Lot, move the remaining
$170,000 from the Parks and Recreation Matching project to the Oakleaf
Parking Lot, and move $21,261 from the Moody Ave/Ball Park Drainage
project to the Oakleaf Parking Lot project. Funding Sources: CIP Fund 305 -
Various - Infrastructure (C. Meng)

COUNTY MANAGER/CLERK OF THE BOARD
11. County Project Update

Update on County projects.
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person needing a special



accommodation to participate in this matter should contact the Clay County ADA
Coordinator by mail at Post Office Box 1366, Green Cove Springs, FL 32043, or by
telephone at number (904) 269-6347 no later than three (3) days prior to the hearing or
proceeding for which this notice has been given. Hearing impaired persons can access
the foregoing telephone number by contacting the Florida Relay Service at 1-800-955-
8770 (Voice), or 1-800-955-8771 (TDD).



 

 
Agenda Item

Clay County Board of County Commissioners

 Clay County Administration Building
Tuesday, April 18  3:00 PM

TO: Finance and Audit Committee DATE: 3/15/2017
  
FROM: Karen Thomas,
Administrative & Contractual
Services
  
SUBJECT:
Approval to waive the purchasing policy and award two SHIP Rehabilitiatin Projects in the total
amount of $43,100.00 to the second lowest bidder, Libert Homes, Inc. due to ongoing
concerns regarding the lowest contractor. Quotes were received for both projects. Funding
Source: 116-0110-549800 (SHIP Program Fund - SHIP Program - Program Services) (H.
Coyle)

  
AGENDA ITEM TYPE:  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
SHIP Rehabilitation Projects:
1. 1844 Mackenzie Court, Middleburg, Florida 32068 in the amount of $22,950.00 (low bid
was $21,208.00; a difference of $1,742.00)
2. 3318 Westfield Dr., Green Cove Springs, Florida 32043 in the amount of $20,150.00 (low
bid was $20,056.00; a difference of $94.00)
 

Is Funding Required (Yes/No):
Yes

If Yes, Was the item budgeted
(Yes\No\N/A):
Yes

Funding Source: SHIP Program Fund - SHIP Program - Program Services
 
Account # 116-0110-549800  Amount - $22,950.00 Mackenzie Ct. 
Account # 116-0110-549800  Amount - $20,150.00 Westfield Dr. 
 



Sole Source (Yes\No):
No

Advanced Payment
(Yes\No):
No

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Mackenzie Ct
Westfield Dr
Memo - Waive policy

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Date Comments
Budget
Office

Goodermote,
Angela Approved 4/4/2017 - 3:41 PM Item Pushed to

Agenda













































































 

 
Agenda Item

Clay County Board of County Commissioners

 Clay County Administration Building
Tuesday, April 18  3:00 PM

TO: Committee DATE: 4/12/2017
  
FROM: Alan Altman
  
SUBJECT: Discussion regarding the County's curb side recycling program. (A. Altman)

  
AGENDA ITEM TYPE:  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
See attached memo and advantages and disadvantages comparision. 

Is Funding Required (Yes/No):
No

If Yes, Was the item budgeted
(Yes\No\N/A):
No

Funding Source: Not Applicable

Sole Source (Yes\No):
No

Advanced Payment
(Yes\No):
No

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
memo
advan vs disadvan

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Date Comments
Administrative
and



Contractural
Services

Thomas, Karen Approved 4/12/2017 - 2:29 PM

County
Manager

Kopelousos,
Stephanie Approved 4/13/2017 - 3:23 PM



MEMORANDUM 

 TO: Finance and Audit Committee 

 FROM: Alan Altman 

  Environmental Services 

 SUBJECT: Single Stream versus Dual Stream Recycling 

 DATE: April 11, 2017 

_______________________________________________________________ 

This is to provide an overview of the single stream versus dual stream 

recycling, and to outline advantages and disadvantages to each collection 

system. It addresses cost, contamination of recyclables and convenience to the 

user. 

Clay County provides residential collection of recyclables through a dual 

stream source separated program using bins. Residents must separate their 

household recyclable materials into two streams by material type. One bin for 

rigid containers such as cans, jugs bottles etc. (commingle) and one bin for 

paper products such as newspaper, cardboard etc. (fiber). A single stream 

system does not require the resident to separate materials for collection. Most 

single stream programs utilize a large wheeled cart for collection. 

At first glance, single stream seems simple with one main advantage, 

convenience. It is easier than sorting the paper items from the containers. 

While this convenience may lead to more participation, it can also significantly 

increase the amount of regular garbage put into recycling containers, which 

results in contamination. Even with today’s latest technology, Material 

Recovery Facilities (MRF) cannot separate recyclables as well as if they had 

never been mixed from the beginning. Food residues from regular household 

garbage and glass which is separated into the commingle bin are the two 

largest contaminants of fiber material.  Paper and cardboard is most affected 

by single stream recycling because the glass shards and food from un-rinsed 

containers contaminates paper products rendering them useless or reduced 

value as recyclable material. The rates of ‘residuals’, garbage and would be 

recyclables that end up in the landfill, are significantly higher with single 

stream recycling than for source separated material. Due to these and other 

factors, single stream is, ultimately, more expensive than dual stream. 

Dual stream cannot match single stream’s convenience for those who are not 

concerned with the end result of recycling. Dual Stream can result in a lower 

overall participation rate because of the added step of sorting. Dual stream 

 
 

 CLAY COUNTY 

      FLORIDA 
 
 

Environmental Services 
Department 
 
3545 Rosemary Hill Road 
Green Cove Springs, FL 
32043-8562 
 
Area Code:          904           
Phone:               284-6374 
               269-6374 
Fax:               284-0345 
 
 
County Manager 

Stephanie C. Kopelousos 

Commissioners: 

Mike Cella 

District 1 

 

Wayne Bolla 

District 2 

 

Diane Hutchings 

District 3 

 

Gavin Rollins 
District 4 
 
Gayward Hendry 
District 5 
 
Switchboard:  
GCS      (904) 284-6300 

KH      (352) 473-3711 

KL      (904) 533-2111 

OP/MBG     (904) 269-6300 

 
www.claycountygov.com 



collection also requires more time per stop and is therefore less efficient during collection. 

However, this added time is also an advantage as the collector is able to provide a level of 

quality control at the curb so that household garbage is not collected with the recyclables. 

Because the recyclables are kept separated in the truck and at the MRF, the containers and fiber 

are sorted independently. This also prevents the problem of glass and food contamination of 

fiber. Dual stream MRFs are better able to produce commodities that are more pure which leads 

to a higher market value when the material is sold. Residual rates are also low, 2% - 5% versus 

25% or higher for single stream, thus more recycling is captured and kept out of landfills.  

So, which is better? While single stream is more convenient, it is also more expensive. The 

community pays for the convenience. Source separation is less costly and boosts the quality of 

recyclables, yet it could have lower participation. There is no right way to recycle and no single 

system is a fit for every community. An expanded list of the advantages and disadvantages of 

each recycling collection system along with other items of note and estimated costs associated 

with implementing single stream in Clay County is attached. 

 

 



Comparison Dual Stream and Single Stream 

Advantages & Disadvantages  

 Dual Stream Recycling Collection (bins) 

Advantages Disadvantages 

Lower implementation costs (bins & vehicles) Potential for lower collection efficiency as manual 

collection increases collection time per stop when 

compared to automated collection systems 

Higher level of participant responsibility May be regarded as less convenient by customers 

Greater quality control during collection Difficult to control scavenging  

Less contamination potential for unsolicited items Some potential to collect less materials by volume 

resulting in lower diversion rate 

Higher recovery rates for recyclables, especially glass Higher worker injury costs with manual collection 

Less cross contamination of recyclables   

Higher market revenues for higher quality recovered 

materials 

 

Lower processing costs   

Lower % of processing residue (garbage & unsorted 

recyclables)  

 

Reduced loss of materials to residue disposal and lower 

disposal costs for residuals 

 

Potential for lower net recycling system costs per 

household and per ton marketed 

 

Long 30+ year track record of successful recycling 

collection and processing system used worldwide 

 

 

Single Stream Recycling Collection (carts) 

Advantages Disadvantages 

Potential for increased program participation Higher implementation and maintenance costs (carts & 

vehicles) 

May be regarded as convenient by many customers Reduces quality control during collection 

Potential to collect more materials by volume Increased contamination by unsolicited items  

Potential to reduce scavenging and litter Higher cross contamination  

Single operator automated collection vehicles increase 

collection efficiency and lowers stop times 

May produce lower quality materials that reduce 

market value, some end markets will not accept single 

stream 

Reduced worker injury costs for automated collection Higher processing costs 

 Reduced glass recovery and lowered paper grade 

 Higher % processing residue and garbage 

 Increased loss of materials to residue disposal and 

disposal costs for residuals 

 Potential for higher net recycling program costs per 

household and per ton marketed 

 Mixed track record in North America, system not used 

in Europe 

 Only one single-stream processor in North Florida 

 Cart issues for Residents:  

-Space constraint (HOAs may require to keep indoors) 

-Large cart may be hard to handle 

-Some will prefer to keep bins and may refuse cart 

 Cart Issues for County: 

-Offer residents 1, 2 or 3 cart sizes (35gl, 65gl, 95gl) 

-Negotiate amendment to collection contract 

-Cart purchase, ownership & maintenance  

-Larger automated vehicles cannot access many roads 

requiring use of manual cart tippers (less productivity 

than current system - more time per stop) 

 



 

 

 

Other items of note: 

• Single stream pushed by solid waste hauling companies, not recycling processors 

• Case studies prove major flaws with single-stream recycling 

• Convenience is the greatest advantage of single-stream – convenience that significantly increases the amount 

of refuse residents put in recycling bins 

• What single stream gains in volume is sacrificed in loss of quality. Approximately 25% of what is picked up 

ends up going to the landfill vs 2-5% for dual stream 

• Municipality must spend money on carts to realize significant collection savings at curb.(est. $3.8 mil) 

• Savings on collection may be wiped out by the lower value for contaminated materials. Fiber contaminated 

with glass is an ongoing problem for paper mills. Many single stream programs ban glass 

• China’s ‘Green Fence’ increased quality standards for exported materials. Some single stream MRFs shut their 

doors when they could not meet the standards 

• Paper mills in process of creating new grades for material from single-stream plants. While single stream fiber 

is already less marketable, these new grades will also be lower in value than the higher quality material grades 

from dual-stream MRFs 

• Can achieve recycling goals more cheaply with a volume based or pay as you throw (PAYT) garbage collection 

system and/or by alternating fiber and container collection every other week 

• Must be willing to spend time & money annually for ongoing public education in regards to quality issues. 

• Single stream is simply not for everyone. It will be beneficial in some places and not in others.  

o A number of communities have steered clear of single stream (Palm Beach County, FL; Alachua 

County, FL; Kalamazoo, MI; Portland, OR; Roseville, MN; University of Colorado-Boulder; Ottawa, 

Canada; London, Ontario; North Shore, British Columbia). Others who tried it have eliminated glass 

due to quality issues (Houston, TX; Decatur, GA; Kansas City, MO; Knoxville, TN; Sioux City, IA; Summit 

County, CO; Rock Island and Moline, IL) or landfill the glass (Chattanooga, TN). Auburn, Maine 

switched back to source separated recycling after trying single stream. 

 

Estimated costs: 

$4.2 million – Recycling carts (64,000 homes) plus ongoing purchase, repair and delivery costs 

$3.9 million – ASL collection vehicles (11) 

$50,000 -$75,000 annually – Public Education Campaign (ongoing to deal with quality issues) 

Estimated ($260,000) loss in recycling revenues for fiber & OCC (If receive $20/ton single-stream vs higher fiber prices) 

Anticipated additional per ton processing cost at MRF (can exceed revenues in down commodity markets) 

 



 

 
Agenda Item

Clay County Board of County Commissioners

 Clay County Administration Building
Tuesday, April 18  3:00 PM

TO: Finance and Audit Committee DATE: 4/7/2017
  
FROM: Administrative and
Contractual Services
  
SUBJECT: Approval of the first amendment to Agreement #2014/15-155 with PUSH Media,
LLC, regarding the amendment of the bus bench siting locations, with no other change to the
terms and conditions of the Agreement.  Funding Source: Not Applicable (H. Coyle)
  
AGENDA ITEM TYPE:  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
This Amendment provides a revision to the existing bus bench locations exhibit. The term of
the Agreement remains August 11, 2015 through September 30, 2025. 

Is Funding Required (Yes/No):
No

If Yes, Was the item budgeted
(Yes\No\N/A):
No

Funding Source: Not Applicable

Sole Source (Yes\No):
No

Advanced Payment
(Yes\No):
No

Planning Requirements:
Public Hearing Required (Yes\No):
No

Hearing Type: 

Initiated By:



Not Applicable

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
First Amendment to Agreement #2014/15-155, Bus Bench Sitings

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Date Comments
Administrative
and
Contractural
Services

Thomas, Karen Approved 4/12/2017 - 12:12
PM

County
Manager

Kopelousos,
Stephanie Approved 4/13/2017 - 3:23 PM

























 

 
Agenda Item

Clay County Board of County Commissioners

 Clay County Administration Building
Tuesday, April 18  3:00 PM

TO: Finance and Audit Committee DATE: 4/4/2017
  
FROM: Administrative and
Contractual Services
  
SUBJECT: Approval of Add-On #7 to Agreement #96/97-106 and advance payment with
SunGard Public Sector, for support of FinancePlus and adding the Personnel Budgeting
Module, for a period ending September 30, 2019, at the cost of $27,765.00 for the first year,
then the prevailing rate will take effect. Funding Sources: 001-0107-546100, 549300 &
552700 (General Fund - MIS - Repairs & Maintenance, Training & Certification & Computer
Software) (T. Nagle)
  
AGENDA ITEM TYPE:  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
The purpose of this item is to upgrade to SunGard 5.1 and add the personnel budgeting
module. The Board previously approved Sungard as a sole source for maintenance and
upgrades to the Finance System. 

Is Funding Required (Yes/No):
Yes

If Yes, Was the item budgeted
(Yes\No\N/A):
Yes

Funding Sources: General Fund / MIS
 
Account # 001-0107-546100 Amount - $16,205.00   Repairs & Maintenance 
Account # 001-0107-549300 Amount - $7,680.00 Training & Certification
Account # 001-0107-552700 Amount - $3,880.00 Computer Software

Advanced Payment



Sole Source (Yes\No):
Yes

(Yes\No):
Yes

Planning Requirements:
Public Hearing Required (Yes\No):
No

Hearing Type: 

Initiated By:

Not Applicable

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
SunGard Add-On #7 Agreement
SunGard Sole Source Documentation

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Date Comments
Administrative
and
Contractural
Services

Thomas, Karen Approved 4/5/2017 - 12:13
PM

County
Manager

Kopelousos,
Stephanie Approved 4/6/2017 - 1:04 PM







































 

 
Agenda Item

Clay County Board of County Commissioners

 Clay County Administration Building
Tuesday, April 18  3:00 PM

TO: Finance and Audit Committee DATE: 4/5/2017
  
FROM: Admniistrative and
Contractual Services
  
SUBJECT: Approval of the Development Agreement with Old Jennings Estates Investment,
Inc., regarding the Linda Lakes Subdivision, for a period of two years at no cost to the
County.  Funding Source: Not Applicable (D. Smith)
  
AGENDA ITEM TYPE:  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
The developer has completed the Linda Lakes Subdivision and opted to construct the
roadways with a 1" thick wearing course. Prior to final approval, the developer will construct a
secondary 1" course for final completion. This work will be done prior to the expiration of
the two year warranty. 

Is Funding Required (Yes/No):
No

If Yes, Was the item budgeted
(Yes\No\N/A):
No

Funding Source: Not Applicable

Sole Source (Yes\No):
No

Advanced Payment
(Yes\No):
No

Planning Requirements:
Public Hearing Required (Yes\No):
No

Hearing Type: 



Initiated By:

Not Applicable

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Development Agreement-Linda Lakes Subdivision

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Date Comments
Administrative
and
Contractural
Services

Thomas, Karen Approved 4/5/2017 - 12:15
PM

County
Manager

Kopelousos,
Stephanie Approved 4/6/2017 - 1:00 PM

















 

 
Agenda Item

Clay County Board of County Commissioners

 Clay County Administration Building
Tuesday, April 18  3:00 PM

TO: Finance and Audit Committee DATE: 4/5/2017
  
FROM: Administrative and
Contractual Services
  
SUBJECT: Acceptance of the proposed hurricane shelter retrofit grant from the State of
Florida Division of Emergency Management, comprising six facilities as described in the
backup documentation attached hereto, totaling $560,500.00, with no matching requirement. 
Funding Source: Revenue (L. Mock)
  
AGENDA ITEM TYPE:  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Acceptance of these proposed grant funds will provide funding to conduct a combination of
retrofits and a structural analysis on five county schools and one state college.  This will aid in
the creation of new shelter spaces and reinforcing and certifying existing shelter spaces in
order to help eliminate the county's existing hurricane shelter deficit. 

Is Funding Required (Yes/No):
No

If Yes, Was the item budgeted
(Yes\No\N/A):
No

Funding Source: Not Applicable (Proposed Grant)

Sole Source (Yes\No):
No

Advanced Payment
(Yes\No):
No

Planning Requirements:
Public Hearing Required (Yes\No):
No



Hearing Type: 

Initiated By:

Not Applicable

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Proposed Grant Acceptance-Hurricane Shelter Retrofits

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Date Comments
Administrative
and
Contractural
Services

Thomas, Karen Approved 4/5/2017 - 12:19
PM

County
Manager

Kopelousos,
Stephanie Approved 4/6/2017 - 1:03 PM









 

 
Agenda Item

Clay County Board of County Commissioners

 Clay County Administration Building
Tuesday, April 18  3:00 PM

TO: Finance and Audit Committee DATE: 4/6/2017
  
FROM: Administrative and
Contractual Services
  
SUBJECT: Approval of the First Amendment to Agreement #2013/2014-97 with Northeast
Florida Dressage Association, Inc., (NFDA).  This amendment is necessary to correct the
name of the Association, all other contractual terms remain the same. Funding Source: Not
Applicable (J. Householder)
  
AGENDA ITEM TYPE:  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
It has been determined that the Lessee is referred to as the Northeast Florida vs. North
Florida Dressage Association.  This Association holds several events at the Fairgrounds
through out the year. 

Is Funding Required (Yes/No):
No

If Yes, Was the item budgeted
(Yes\No\N/A):
No

Funding Source: Not Applicable

Sole Source (Yes\No):
No

Advanced Payment
(Yes\No):
No

Planning Requirements:
Public Hearing Required (Yes\No):
No

Hearing Type: 



Initiated By:

Not Applicable

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
amendment NFDA

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Date Comments
Administrative
and
Contractural
Services

Thomas, Karen Approved 4/12/2017 - 2:28 PM

County
Manager

Kopelousos,
Stephanie Approved 4/13/2017 - 3:23 PM











 

 
Agenda Item

Clay County Board of County Commissioners

 Clay County Administration Building
Tuesday, April 18  3:00 PM

TO: Finance and Audit Committee DATE: 4/10/2017
  
FROM: Administrative and
Contractual Services
  
SUBJECT: Approval of the Second Renewal to Agreement #14/15-117 with YMCA of
Florida's First Coast, Inc., for the management, operation and maintenance of the Camp
Chowenwaw swimming pool facility, for the contract term of April 25, 2017 through April 24,
2018, with a maximum cost of $47,325.00.  This renewal establishes the pool activities as May
26, 2017-September 30, 2017.   Funding Source: 001-3201-534600 CHOW (General Fund -
Parks & Rec - Temporary Labor, Billing, Collection, Management - Camp Chow Project) (J.
Householder)
  
AGENDA ITEM TYPE:  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
This second renewal provides for lifeguard staffing, swim lessons, management and
maintenance of the pool at Camp Chowenwaw Park for the 2017 season. The maximum cost
established based on the pool season is $47,325.00, however this amount is reduced by the
amount of entrance fees and lesson fees collected and retained by the YMCA.  

Is Funding Required (Yes/No):
Yes

If Yes, Was the item budgeted
(Yes\No\N/A):
Yes

Funding Source:
General Fund - Parks & Rec - Temporary Labor, Billing, Collection, Management - Camp
Chow Project
 
Account # 001-3201-534600 CHOW   Amount - $47,350.00



Sole Source (Yes\No):
No

Advanced Payment
(Yes\No):
No

Planning Requirements:
Public Hearing Required (Yes\No):
No

Hearing Type: 

Initiated By:

Not Applicable

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Agreement #14/15/117 Second Renewal (Camp Chow Pool)

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Date Comments
Administrative
and
Contractural
Services

Thomas, Karen Approved 4/12/2017 - 4:20 PM

County
Manager

Kopelousos,
Stephanie Approved 4/13/2017 - 3:23 PM

















































 

 
Agenda Item

Clay County Board of County Commissioners

 Clay County Administration Building
Tuesday, April 18  3:00 PM

TO: Committee DATE:
  
FROM: Finance Dept.
  
SUBJECT: Approval of Addendum to Agreement No. 12/13-112, with Ambulance Medical
Billing company for Billing and Claims Management Services.  This addendum allows for a six
month extension. Funding Source:001-0201-534600 (General Fund - Finance - Temp
Labor/Billing/Collections/Mgmt) (C. Meng)

  
AGENDA ITEM TYPE:  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
Staff recommends and vendor agrees to extending the term of the agreement for an additional
six month period to allow staff time to issue a new Request For Proposals for ambulance
billing services. These services have not been bid since 2013.   
 

Is Funding Required (Yes/No):
Yes

If Yes, Was the item budgeted
(Yes\No\N/A):
Yes

Funding Source: General Fund - Finance - Temp Labor/Billing/Collections/Mgmt
 
Account # 001-0201-534600   Amount - As needed 
 

Sole Source (Yes\No):
No

Advanced Payment
(Yes\No):
No



ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Addendum

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Date Comments
Administrative
and
Contractural
Services

Thomas, Karen Approved 4/13/2017 - 2:22 PM

County
Manager

Kopelousos,
Stephanie Approved 4/13/2017 - 3:23 PM







 

 
Agenda Item

Clay County Board of County Commissioners

 Clay County Administration Building
Tuesday, April 18  3:00 PM

TO: Finance & Audit Committee DATE: 4/12/2017
  
FROM: Clayton Meng
  
SUBJECT:
Approval of a Resolution to update the Non-CIE portion of the Capital Improvement Program
and implementing budget transfers. This amendment will move $72,770 in matching funds to
the Fleming Island Multipurpose Fields, combine $19,215 with the Fleming Island Baseball
Park project, move $75,000 from the Parks and Recreation Matching project to the Omega
Park Project for concession stands/bathrooms, move $195,050 from the Moody Park Special
Needs project to the Oakleaf Parking Lot, move the remaining $170,000 from the Parks and
Recreation Matching project to the Oakleaf Parking Lot, and move $21,261 from the Moody
Ave/Ball Park Drainage project to the Oakleaf Parking Lot project. Funding Sources: CIP
Fund 305 - Various - Infrastructure (C. Meng)

  
AGENDA ITEM TYPE:  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
The revised Capital Improvement Program is presented for BCC consideration in the form of
a Resolution. Improvements addressed in the Capital Improvement Program which are non-
comprehensive plan related are listed in Section II of Exhibit A. 

Exhibit B of the Resolution identifies the funding sources for the improvements. 
 

Is Funding Required (Yes/No):
Yes

If Yes, Was the item budgeted
(Yes\No\N/A):
Yes

Funding Sources: CIP Fund - Various - Infrastructure
 
ACCOUNT PROJECT AMOUNT 



305-6038-563000 Parks & Recreation - Match  (245,000)
305-6047-563000 Fleming Island Ball Park (72,770)
305-6048-563000 Moody Avenue Ball Field/Drainage (21,261)
305-6052-563000 Fleming Island (Baseball Park) (19,215)
305-6061-563000 Oakleaf Community Park  386,311
305-6062-563000 Multipurpose Field @ Fleming Island (FIAA) 72,770
305-6063-563000 Fleming Island Baseball Park 19,215
305-6068-563000 Omega Land Park 75,000
305-6075-563000 Moody Park - Special Needs (195,050)

Sole Source (Yes\No):
No

Advanced Payment
(Yes\No):
No

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Memorandum
Schedule
Resolution amending Non-CIE

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Date Comments
Finance Meng, Clayton Approved 4/13/2017 - 2:39 PM
Finance Meng, Clayton Approved 4/13/2017 - 2:40 PM
County
Manager

Kopelousos,
Stephanie Approved 4/13/2017 - 3:24 PM



 

MEMORANDUM 

 

 

TO:   Finance and Audit Committee 

 

FROM: Clayton Meng, Finance Director 

 

DATE:  April 18, 2017 

 

RE:  Approval of Resolution Amending the Non-CIE Portion of the      

Clay County Capital Improvement Program and implementing budget 

transfers. 

 

                         

 

**REQUESTED ACTION:   Approval of a Resolution to update the Non-CIE portion of the 

Capital Improvement Program and implementing budget transfers. 

 

Background: This amendment will move $72,770 in matching funds to the Fleming 

Island Multipurpose Fields, combine $19,215 with the Fleming Island Baseball Park 

project, move $75,000 from the Parks and Recreation Matching project to the Oakleaf 

Park Project for concession stands/bathrooms, move $195,050 from the Moody Park 

Special Needs project to the Oakleaf Parking Lot, move the remaining $170,000 from 

the Parks and Recreation Matching project to the Oakleaf Parking Lot, and move 

$21,261 to from the Moody Ave/Ball Park Drainage project to the Oakleaf Parking Lot 

project.  

 

 The revised Capital Improvement Program is presented for BCC consideration in the 

form of a Resolution. Improvements addressed in the Capital Improvement Program 

which are non-comprehensive plan related are listed in Section II of Exhibit A.  

 

Exhibit B of the Resolution identifies the funding sources for the improvements. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  CLAY COUNTY 

       FLORIDA 
 

Finance Department 
 
Mailing Address: 
P.O. Box 988 
Green Cove Springs, FL 
32043 
 
Physical Address: 
477 Houston Street 
4

th
 Floor, Admin. Building 

Green Cove Springs, FL 
32043 
 
Area Code: 904 
Phone:  529-3646 
  278-3646 
Fax:  278-4749 
 
County Manager 
Stephanie C. Kopelousos 
 
Commissioners: 
Mike Cella  
District 1 
 
Wayne Bolla 
District 2 
 
Diane Hutchings 
District 3 
 
Buck Burney 
District 4 
 
Gayward Hendry 
District 5 
 
Switchboard:  
GCS      (904) 284-6300 

KH      (352) 473-3711 

KL      (904) 533-2111 

OP/MBG     (904) 269-6300 

www.claycountygov.com 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Actual

Prior Year Carry Forward 21,544,461       20,213,587            2,313,993         10,088,129       24,782,335         44,447,693         

Local Option Sales Tax Receipts 17,617,694       18,240,663            18,681,791       19,133,586       19,596,308         20,070,221         

Interest Earnings 18,475              990                        4,320                10,620              19,050.00           27,680                

Subtotal 39,180,630       38,455,240            21,000,104       29,232,335       44,397,693         64,545,594         

Other Revenue 44,277              50,000                   50,000              50,000              50,000.00           50,000                

Donation 682,547            -                            

Subtotal 726,824            50,000                   50,000              50,000              50,000.00           50,000                

39,907,454       38,505,240            21,050,104       29,282,335       44,447,693         64,595,594         

Less 5% of Revenues -                       914,583                 936,806            959,710            983,268              1,007,395           

Total Revenues Available to County 39,907,454       37,590,657            20,113,298       28,322,625       43,464,425         63,588,199         

Plan Improvements -                       7,500,000              1,000,000         3,000,000         -                         -                         

Non-Plan Improvements 19,693,867       28,691,247            9,961,975         1,500,000         -                         -                         

Total 19,693,867       36,191,247            10,961,975       4,500,000         -                         -                         

Annually (total funds less expenditures) 20,213,587       2,313,993              10,088,129       24,782,335       44,447,693         64,595,594         

20,213,587       1,399,410              9,151,323         23,822,625       43,464,425         63,588,199         

CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

Revenue Analysis for Capital Improvement Element

Non-Bond Projects Only

FY 2015-16 TO FY 2020-21

Total Funds

Expenditures

Sales Tax Revenues

Other Revenues 

Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures

Over (Under) 95 Percent

BCC APPROVED 04/25/17



Improvement 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Actual

Section I COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

Traffic Circulation Element

6031 CR 218 Widening from Pine to Cosmos -                4,500,000         -                -                -                  -                  

6077 CR 218 Safety Improvements -                3,000,000         -                -                -                  -                  

6064 Tynes Blvd Ext. - Non-Bond -                -                    1,000,000     3,000,000     -                  -                  

Total Capital Improvement Plan Improvements -                7,500,000         1,000,000     3,000,000     -                  -                  

Section II NON-PLAN CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

Transportation

6059 Equipment - Transportaton 177,400        415,000            -                               -                -                  -                  

 

Parks and Recreation

6038 Parks & Recreation - Match -                -                    -                -                -                  -                  

6047 Fleming Island (Ball Park) -                -                    -                -                -                  -                  

6048 Moody Ave Ball Field/Drainage -                78,739              -                -                -                  -                  

6052 Fleming Island (Baseball Park) -                -                    -                -                -                  -                  

6058 Parks and Recreation Equipment -                27,000              -                -                -                  -                  

6070 O.P.A.A. Park 20,000          -                    -                -                -                  -                  

Environmental 

6051 Equipment - Animal Care & Control -                108,000            -                -                -                  -                  

Public Safety

6049 Sheriff Multipurpose 882,547        457,453            -                -                -                  -                  

6054 800 MHz 4,565,612     8,636,969         7,000,000     -                -                  -                  

6055 Station 11 Replacment 131,412        1,868,588         -                -                -                  -                  

6057 Equipment - Public Safety Non-Bond 856,335        1,441,625         -                -                -                  -                  

Public Works

27 Road Resurfacing 662,465        5,000,000         1,000,000     1,000,000     -                  -                  

6005 Road Paving 2,280,490     880,130            500,000        500,000        -                  -                  

6024 Storm Water - Bear Run 606,305        -                    -                -                -                  -                  

6040 Drainage Storm Water -                117,418            -                -                -                  -                  

-                    -                -                -                  -                  

Other Projects

58 P.A. Equipment 49,226          50,000              -                -                -                  -                  

6056 Building Maintenance -                150,000            -                -                -                  -                  

Debt Service

4205 Debt Financing - transfer to Debt Service Fund 9,462,075     9,460,325         1,461,975     -                -                  -                  

Total Non-Plan Improvements 19,693,867   28,691,247       9,961,975     1,500,000     -                  -                  

Grand Total - Improvements 19,693,867   36,191,247       10,961,975   4,500,000     -                  -                  

FY 2015-16 TO FY 2020-21

Non-Bond Projects Only

BCC APPROVED 04/25/17

CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Clayton Meng:

Moved 72,770 to bond 

project #6062.

Clayton Meng:

Moved 19,215 to bond 

project #6063.



2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Actual

Prior Year Carry Forward 20,942,137      19,380,294      4,979,868        995,868           1,002,868        1,009,868        

Interest Earnings 111,458           65,000             16,000             5,000               5,000               5,000               

Subtotal 21,053,595      19,445,294      4,995,868        1,000,868        1,007,868        1,014,868        

Other Revenue

FDOT Grant -                       404,929           -                       -                       -                       

Subtotal -                       404,929           -                       -                       -                       -                       

21,053,595      19,844,223      4,995,868        1,002,868        1,009,868        1,016,868        

Less 5% of Revenues 5,573               23,496             800                  250                  250                  250                  

Total Revenues Available to County 21,048,022      19,820,727      4,995,068        1,002,618        1,009,618        1,016,618        

Plan Improvements 10,654             5,015,000        4,000,000        -                       -                       -                       

Non-Plan Improvements 1,662,647        9,849,355        -                       -                       -                       -                       

Total 1,673,301        14,864,355      4,000,000        -                       -                       -                       

Annually (total funds less expenditures) 19,380,294      4,979,868        995,868           1,002,868        1,009,868        1,016,868        

19,374,721      4,956,372        995,068           1,002,618        1,009,618        1,016,618        

Improvement 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Actual

Section I COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

Traffic Circulation Element

6076 Challenger Center Roadway 10,654             1,000,000        -                   -                   -                   -                   

6065 CR 220 (CR209 to Knight Boxx) -                   955,000           4,000,000        -                   -                   -                   

6064B Tynes Blvd Ext. - Bond -                   3,060,000        -                   -                   -                   -                   

Total Capital Improvement Plan Improvements 10,654             5,015,000        4,000,000        -                   -                   -                   

Section II NON-PLAN CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

 Parks and Recreation

6061 Oakleaf Community Park 38,566             760,000           -                   -                   -                   -                   

6062 Multipurpose Field @ Fleming Island (FIAA) -                   817,770           -                   -                   -                   -                   

6063 Fleming Island Baseball Park -                   1,019,215        -                   -                   -                   -                   

6066 Spring Park - Reno 187,735           512,265           -                   -                   -                   -                   

6068 Omega Land Park -                   290,000           -                   -                   -                   -                   

6069 OP Skate Park 360,000           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

6075 Moody Park -Special Needs 495                  -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

Other Projects

6067 Fairgrounds Improvements 29,395             1,470,605        -                   -                   -                   -                   

Public Safety

6057B Equipment - Public Safety - Bond -                   1,630,000        -                   -                   -                   -                   

Public Works

6071 RR Crossing 12,500             849,500           -                   -                   -                   -                   

6072 Sandridge Box Culvert -                   2,500,000        -                   -                   -                   -                   

6073B Oakleaf Box Culvert - Bond 560,457           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

6074 Public Works Equipment 473,499           -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

Total Non-Plan Improvements 1,662,647        9,849,355        -                   -                   -                   -                   

Grand Total - Improvements 1,673,301        14,864,355      4,000,000        -                   -                   -                   

FY 2015-16 TO FY 2020-21

Bond Projects Only

BCC APPROVED 04/25/17

CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

Revenue Analysis for Capital Improvement Element

Bond Projects Only

FY 2015-16 TO FY 2020-21

BCC APPROVED 04/25/17

CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Total Funds

Expenditures

Sales Tax Revenues

Over (Under) 95 Percent

Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures

Clayton Meng:

Increased by 72,770 from 

Non-bond #6047.

Clayton Meng:

Increased by 19,215 from 

non-bond project 6052. 

Clayton Meng:

Increased by 75K to for 

concession 

stand/bathrooms.



2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Actual

Prior Year Carry Forward 42,486,598           39,593,881       7,293,861         11,083,997       25,785,203       45,457,562       

Local Option Sales Tax Receipts 17,617,694           18,240,663       18,681,791       19,133,586       19,596,308       20,070,221       

Interest Earnings 129,933                65,990              20,320              15,620              24,050              32,680              

Subtotal 60,234,225           57,900,534       25,995,972       30,233,203       45,405,562       65,560,462       

Other Revenue 44,277                  50,000              50,000              50,000              50,000              50,000              

FDOT Grant -                           404,929            -                   -                   -                   -                   

Donation 682,547                -                       -                   -                   -                   -                   

Subtotal 726,824                454,929            50,000              50,000              50,000              50,000              

60,961,049           58,355,463       26,045,972       30,283,203       45,455,562       65,610,462       

Less 5% of Revenues 938,079            937,606            959,960            983,518            1,007,645         

Total Revenues Available to County 60,961,049           57,417,384       25,108,366       29,323,243       44,472,044       64,602,817       

Plan Improvements 10,654                  12,515,000       5,000,000         3,000,000         -                       -                       

Non-Plan Improvements 21,356,514           38,540,602       9,961,975         1,500,000         -                       -                       

Total 21,367,168           51,055,602       14,961,975       4,500,000         -                       -                       

Annually (total funds less expenditures) 39,593,881           7,299,861         11,083,997       25,783,203       45,455,562       65,610,462       

39,593,881           6,361,782         10,146,391       24,823,243       44,472,044       64,602,817       

Other Revenues 

Sales Tax Revenues

Exhibit B

Table 2.  Clay County Capital Program Revenue Sources

CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

Revenue Analysis for Capital Improvement Element

CIP Combined

FY 2015-16 TO FY 2020-21

BCC APPROVED 04/25/17

Expenditures

Total Funds

Over (Under) 95 Percent

Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures



Improvement 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

 Actual

Section I COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

Traffic Circulation Element

6076 Challenger Center Roadway 10,654             1,000,000     -                -                -                -                

6031 CR 218 Widening from Pine to Cosmos -                   4,500,000     -                -                -                -                

6077 CR 218 Safety Improvements -                   3,000,000     

6065 CR 220 (CR209 to Knight Boxx) -                   955,000        4,000,000     -                -                -                

6064B Tynes Blvd Ext. - Bond -                   3,060,000     -                -                -                -                

6064 Tynes Blvd Ext. - Non-Bond -                   -                1,000,000     3,000,000     -                -                

Total Capital Improvement Plan Improvements 10,654             12,515,000   5,000,000     3,000,000     -                -                

Section II NON-PLAN CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

Transportation

6059 Equipment - Transportaton 177,400           415,000        -                -                -                -                

Parks and Recreation

6038 Parks & Recreation - Match -                   -                -                -                -                -                

6047 Fleming Island (Ball Park) -                   -                -                -                -                -                

6048 Moody Ave Ball Field/Drainage -                   78,739          -                -                -                -                

6052 Fleming Island (Baseball Park) -                   -                -                -                -                -                

6058 Parks and Recreation Equipment -                   27,000          -                -                -                -                

6061 Oakleaf Community Park 38,566             760,000        -                -                -                -                

6062 Multipurpose Field @ Fleming Island (FIAA) -                   817,770        -                -                -                -                

6063 Fleming Island Baseball Park -                   1,019,215     -                -                -                -                

6066 Spring Park - Reno 187,735           512,265        -                -                -                -                

6068 Omega Land Park -                   290,000        -                -                -                -                

6069 OP Skate Park 360,000           -                -                -                -                -                

6070 O.P.A.A. Park 20,000             -                -                -                -                -                

6075 Moody Park -Special Needs 495                  -                -                -                -                -                

Environmental 

6051 Equipment - Animal Care & Control -                   108,000        -                -                -                -                

Public Safety

6049 Sheriff Multipurpose 882,547           457,453        -                -                -                -                

6054 800 MHz 4,565,612        8,636,969     7,000,000     -                -                -                

6055 Station 11 Replacment 131,412           1,868,588     -                -                -                -                

6057 Equipment - Public Safety Non-Bond 856,335           1,441,625     -                -                -                -                

6057B Equipment - Public Safety - Bond -                   1,630,000     -                -                -                -                

Public Works

27 Road Resurfacing 662,465           5,000,000     1,000,000     1,000,000     -                -                

6005 Road Paving 2,280,490        880,130        500,000        500,000        -                -                

6024 Storm Water - Bear Run 606,305           -                -                -                -                -                

6040 Drainage Storm Water -                   117,418        -                -                -                -                

6071 RR Crossing 12,500             849,500        -                -                -                -                

6072 Sandridge Box Culvert -                   2,500,000     -                -                -                -                

6073B Oakleaf Box Culvert - Bond 560,457           -                -                -                -                -                

6074 Public Works Equipment 473,499           -                -                -                -                -                

Other Projects

58 P.A. Equipment 49,226             50,000          -                -                -                -                

6056 Building Maintenance -                   150,000        -                -                -                -                

6067 Fairgrounds Improvements 29,395             1,470,605     -                -                -                -                

Debt Service

4205 Debt Financing - transfer to Debt Service Fund 9,462,075        9,460,325     1,461,975     -                -                -                

Total Non-Plan Improvements 21,356,514      38,540,602   9,961,975     1,500,000     -                -                

Grand Total - Improvements 21,367,168      51,055,602   14,961,975   4,500,000     -                -                

FY 2015-16 TO FY 2020-21

CIP Combined

BCC APPROVED 04/25/17

Exhibit A

Table 1.  Clay County Capital Improvements

CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA 



CLAY COUNTY RESOLUTION 16/17- _________ 

 

 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA, 

AMENDING SECTION II OF TABLE 1 COMPRISING NON-

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT ELEMENT IMPROVEMENTS; 

PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

Recitals 

 

 WHEREAS, The Table attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit A 

entitled "Clay County Capital Improvements," hereinafter referred to as "Table 1", 

contains CIE improvements in Section I and Non-CIE improvements in Section II, and 

changes to each type of improvement are accomplished in a different manner; and, 

 

 WHEREAS Amendments to the list of Non-CIE improvements in Section 

II of Table 1 may be accomplished by resolution; and 

 

WHEREAS, When additions or deletions are made to Section II of Table 

1, then changes must be made to Table 2 attached and incorporated herein as 

Exhibit B, and entitled "Clay County Capital Program Revenue Sources", to 

reflect and be consistent with the changes in Section II of Table 1; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, It is necessary to make changes to Section II of Table 1 by 

resolution. 

 

Be It Resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Clay County: 

 

Section 1 

 

Section  II of Table 1 as depicted in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein is 

amended to make necessary changes as directed by the Clay County Board of County 

Commissioners.   

 

Section 2. 

 

Table 2 as depicted in Exhibit B which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference 

herein is amended to make it consistent with Table 1. 

 

Section 3. 

 

With respect to the Tables referenced in Section 1 above, the legal effect of this 

Resolution is that upon its effective date: 

 



(A) Funds for capital projects identified in the Tables shall only be expended 

consistent therewith; and,  

 

(B) To the extent that corrections, updates, and modifications concerning 

costs, revenue sources, acceptance of facilities pursuant to dedications 

which are inconsistent with the Tables, or a change in the date of 

construction of the capital projects identified in the Tables are proposed, 

such may only be implemented by amendment hereto. 

 

(C) Nothing in this Resolution shall have any effect on the improvements 

listed in Section I of Table 1.  This Resolution shall be construed only to 

amend Section II of Table 1. 

 

Section 4. 

 

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

 

DULY ADOPTED, by the Board of County Commissioners, Clay County, 

Florida, this 25th day of April 2017. 

 

 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

      CLAY COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 

 

      ____________________________________ 

     Wayne Bolla 

     Its Chairman 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

______________________________________ 

S. C. Kopelousos 

County Manager and Clerk of the  

Board of County Commissioners 



 

 
Agenda Item

Clay County Board of County Commissioners

 Clay County Administration Building
Tuesday, April 18  3:00 PM

TO: Finance &
Audit Committee DATE: 4/5/2017

  
FROM: S.C.
Kopelousos
  
SUBJECT: Update on County projects.
  
AGENDA ITEM
TYPE:  

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Date Comments
Budget
Office

Goodermote,
Angela Approved 4/5/2017 - 9:49 AM Item Pushed to

Agenda


	Meeting Agenda
	SHIP Rehabilitation Projects - Policy Waiver
	Discussion Regarding the County's Recycling Program
	First Amendment to Agreement #2014/15-155 - Bus Bench Siting
	SunGard Public Sector Add-On #7 Personnel Budgeting Module
	Development Agreement - Linda Lakes Subdivision
	Proposed Grant Acceptance - Hurricane Shelter Retrofits
	First Amendment to Agreement #2013/2014-97 - Northeast Florida Dressage Association, Inc.
	Second Renewal to Agreement #14/15-117 - Camp Chowenwaw Swimming Pool
	Addendum to Agreement No. 12/13-112, with Ambulance Medical Billing for Billing and Claims Management Services
	Update to the Non-CIE Portion of the Capital Improvement Program
	County Project Update

